
For requests for further information 
Contact: Karen Shuker  
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 4th November, 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings are audio 
recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.32 of the Committee Procedural Rules and Appendix 7 to the 

Rules a total period of 10 minutes is allocated for members of the public to address the 
Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the Committee.  Individual members of the 
public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers.  
Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter 
of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2024 as a correct record. 

 
5. Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the following meetings: 

 
Licensing Act Sub Committee  
 
22 May 2024 
24 May 2024 
4 June 2024 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
26 June 2024 
6 August 2024 

 
6. Review of Licensing Fees and Charges (Pages 15 - 22) 
 
 To review the licensing fees and charges for the issuing and renewal of licenses, consents, 

and permits issued by the Licensing Team with effect from April 2025. 

 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors C Bulman, C Chapman, T Dean, H Faddes, A Gage, A Heler, 
C Hilliard, R Kain (Vice-Chair), R Moreton (Chair), J Pratt, J Priest, L Smetham, J Smith 
and J  Wray 
 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on Monday, 10th June, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R Moreton (Chair) 
Councillor R Kain (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Brooks, C Chapman, H Faddes, A Heler, C Hilliard, J Pratt, 
J Smith and J Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader  
Gary Coghlan, Legal Officer 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C Bulman and 
Councillor L Smetham. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness, Councillor M Brooks declared that, in relation 
to Item 6, she was a trustee of the Packhorse Bowling and Social Club in 
Macclesfield which had a premises license.  
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2024 be approved as a 
correct record.  
 

5 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To receive the minutes of the following meetings of the Licensing Act Sub-
Committee: 
 
26 March 2024 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



16 April 2024 
25 April 2024 
 

6 REVISED STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 
The Committee considered a report which sought to review the draft 
Revised Statement of Licensing Policy prior to its consideration at 
Corporate Policy Committee. 
 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader, attended to present the report.  
 
It was noted that Cheshire East Council was mandated to have a 
Statement of Licensing Policy by Section 5 of the Licensing Act and was 
required to update it every 5 years; the current policy would end in 
December 2024. The draft policy had been subject to consultation which 
closed on 7 June 2024. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations set out in the Revised Statement of Licensing 
Policy report be approved prior to its consideration at Corporate Policy 
Committee. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.06 pm and concluded at 2.12 pm 
 

Councillor R Moreton (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Wednesday, 22nd May, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Heler (Chair) 
Councillors L Smetham and J Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Tracey Billington, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Jennifer Rowney, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Gary Coughlan, Lawyer 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Councillor A Heler be appointed as Chair. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness, the following declaration was made: 
 
Councillor A Heler declared that she knew Councillor Wayne Salisbury 
(applicant) as he was the Clerk at Haslington Parish Council. 
 

3 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE – LETTIE SPENCER 
PLAYING FIELD, WYBUNBURY ROAD, WILLASTON, CW5 7JF  
 
The sub-committee considered a report for a premises licence – Lettie 
Spencer Playing Field, Wybunbury Road, Willaston, CW5 7JF. 
 
Th
[...]
:00 am. 

 
2. All persons are requested to leave the premises quietly and with 

consideration to neighbours. 
 

3. All sales shall be paid for prior to delivery and a strict Challenge 25 
policy shall be used to prevent the sale or supply of alcohol to 
persons under 18 years of age. 

 
4. The delivery driver shall require any person who appears under 18 

years of age to produce a recognised proof of age card, driving 
licence or passport to prove they are over 18 years of age. 

 
The meeting commenced at 10.08 am and concluded at 10.26 am 

 
Councillor R Moreton (Chair) 

 
 
 
 

Page 8



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Tuesday, 4th June, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor C Bulman (Chair) 
Councillors H Faddes and L Smetham 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Mark Vyse, Environmental Health 
Gary Coughlan, Lawyer 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 

 
7 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Councillor C Bulman be appointed as Chair. 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

9 DETERMINATION OF AN OBJECTION TO A TEMPORARY EVENT 
NOTICE - CHURCHES MANSION, 150 HOSPITAL STREET, 
NANTWICH, CW5 5RY  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report for a determination of an 
objection to a Temporary Event Notice - Churches Mansion, 150 Hospital 
Street, Nantwich, CW5 5RY. 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chair of the Sub-Committee reported, that after taking 
account of: 
 

 The oral and written representations made by all parties to the 
hearing. 

 The licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance. 

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Dec 2022). 

 Cheshire East Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
The following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED: 

Public Document PackPage 9



 
The Sub-Committee resolved to continue with the meeting of the Licensing 
Act Sub-Committee in the absence of the applicant, as they were content 
that the applicant had been made aware of the meeting time and date, and 
all other relevant parties were present.  
 
The Sub-Committee resolves to uphold the objection lodged by 
Environmental Health and issue a Counter Notice under section 105 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.38 am 
 

Councillor C Bulman (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 10



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee 
held on Wednesday, 26th June, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R Moreton (Chair) 
Councillors A Heler and J Smith 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Tracey Billington, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Mark Vyse, Environmental Health 
Gary Coghlan, Lawyer 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Councillor R Moreton be appointed as Chair. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
In the interests of openness, Councillor A Heler declared that she had 
been in to the venue twice. 
 

3 APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - 
CUBAR, HIGH STREET, SANDBACH, CW11 1AL  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report for an application for a variation 
of a premises licence - CUBAR, High Street, Sandbach, CW11 1AL. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 

 Phillip Bebbington (applicant) 

 Corry Jones and Graham Newall (objectors) 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chair of the Sub-Committee reported, that after taking 
account of: 
 

 The oral and written representations made by all parties to the 
hearing 

 The licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance 

Page 11



 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Dec 2022) 

 Cheshire East Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
The following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application for a variation of a premises licence - CUBAR, High 
Street, Sandbach, CW11 1AL, be GRANTED as set out in the Operating 
Schedule accompanying the application, any mandatory conditions that 
must be included on the licence in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 
and the additional conditions set out in below: 
 
For the avoidance of doubt the committee took no account of personal 
statements made by the Applicant concerning 1 of the objectors to the 
grant of the licence which the objector stated were defamatory as those 
statements were of no relevance to the licensing objectives. 
 
Additional Conditions 
 

1. Any live or recorded music emanating from the premises shall not 
be clearly audible at the boundary of the nearest residential 
property. 
 

2. Recorded music after 2300hrs shall be background music only. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.04 pm and concluded at 3.13 pm 
 

Councillor R Moreton (Chair) 
 

 

Page 12



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee 
held on Tuesday, 6th August, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R Moreton (Chair) 
Councillors A Heler and L Smetham 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Jennifer Rowney, Licensing Officer 
Daniel Merenda, Licensing Enforcement Officer  
Louise Price, Lawyer 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 
 

4 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Councillor R Moreton be appointed as Chair. 
 

5 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

6 APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENSE - 1 
HIGH STREET, NANTWICH, CW5 5AW  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report for an application for a variation 
of a premises licence - 1 High Street, Nantwich, CW5 5AW. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 

 Janey Allen and Roger Marlow – objectors  

 Louise Reade – applicant  
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chair of the Sub-Committee reported, that after taking 
account of: 
 

 The oral and written representations made by all parties to the 
hearing 

 The licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance 

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Dec 2022) 

Page 13



 Cheshire East Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
The following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application for a variation of a premises licence - 1 High Street, 
Nantwich, CW5 5AW, be APPROVED as set out in the Operating 
Schedule accompanying the application, any mandatory conditions that 
must be included on the licence in accordance with the Licensing Act 
2003: 
 

 The performance of live music (indoors and outdoors) is permitted 
12:00 - 02:00 Monday to Sunday. 

 The performance of recorded music (indoors and outdoors) is 
permitted 12:00 - 02:00 Monday to Sunday. 

 Anything of a similar description to the above (indoors and 
outdoors) is permitted to 12:00 - 02:00 Monday to Sunday. 

 The provision of late-night refreshment (indoors and outdoors) is 
permitted 12:00 - 02:00 Monday to Sunday. 

 The supply of alcohol is permitted (for consumption on and off the 
premises) 12:00 - 02:00 Monday to Sunday. 

 The hours the premises are open to public is permitted between 
12:00 - 02:00 Monday to Sunday. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.42 am 
 

Councillor R Moreton (Chair) 
 

 

Page 14



    

 

 

 

             

        

 Licensing Committee 

04 November 2024 

 Review of Licensing Fees and Charges 

 

Report of: Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director of Place 

Ward(s) Affected: All Wards 

Purpose of Report 

1 To seek Members’ approval to increase the licensing fees and charges 
for the issuing and renewal of licenses, consents, and permits issued by 
the Licensing Team with effect from 1 April 2025.  

Executive Summary 

2 The Licensing Team has reviewed the fees and charges payable for 
applications within our remit and is proposing a number of increases as 
set out within appendix 1.  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Licensing Committee is recommended to:  

1. Resolve that the fees set out in appendix 1 are approved. 
2. Authorise the Licensing Team Leader to publish the Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Licensing fees in accordance with the relevant legislative provisions.  

3. That delegated authority be given to the Head of Regulatory Services to consider 

any objections received and determine the final fees payable in consultation with 

the Chairman of the Licensing Committee. 

 
Background 

3 The Licensing Authority may charge a fee for the issue or renewal of 
various licences for which they have a statutory duty to administer.  
Certain fees are set either by Statute or Regulations, but some fees can 
be set by Local Authorities to cover the cost of administration, 
compliance, and some elements of enforcement; Locally Set Fees. The 

OPEN 

. 

Page 15 Agenda Item 6



  
  

 

 

Council is not able to make a profit from licensing fees and cannot support 
the General Fund from licensing fees.   

4 Where possible, the Licensing Team aims to recover operating costs. 
Where the Council has the discretion to set the fees, they are subject to 
review which can take into account operating costs, inflation, and 
purchase costs etc. 

5 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (the Act) 
which allows a Council to set hackney carriage and private hire fees, 
states that the fee for vehicle and operator licences shall not exceed 
£25.00 or such other sum as the Council may from time to
[...]
the activities that 
can be included when calculating costs. The general principles include 
that the Licensing Authority cannot make a profit and must carry forward 
surplus; deficits can be recouped through increasing fees; in respect of 
some licences only administration and issue costs can be taken into 
consideration; compliance with a licence or conditions etc. is compliance 
rather than enforcement; and costs for one type of licence can be 

Page 17



  
  

 

 

incorporated into the fees of another (ie vehicle and driver fees).  In 
reviewing the fees, all case law has been taken into consideration.   

16 It is envisaged, subject to consultation and the consideration of any 
objections, that the increase in fees would take effect on 1 April 2025. 

Consultation and Engagement 

17 In respect of certain fees, there is a requirement to publicise any 
increases in a local newspaper. This allows a period for objections to be 
made. How this consultation takes places is set down within legislation.   

18 Any consultation responses will be considered, and the final fee payable 
may be amended, but any fees would not be greater than those set out 
in appendix 1.   

Reasons for Recommendations 

19 The Council has made provision in its Constitution for the setting of these 
fees to be delegated to the Licensing Committee. 

Other Options Considered 

20 Consideration has been given to not increasing the fees payable. 
However, the costs associated with providing the service have increased 
and it is necessary for the service to be, so far as possible, cost neutral. 
This is especially important given the pressures on the Council’s overall 
budget.  

21 In proposing these increases we have considered whether or not it is 
appropriate to increase all licence fees or if some fees can be frozen. 
However, given the financial pressures on the Council a freeze or 
reduction in taxi licensing fees is not appropriate with assistance from the 
Council’s General Fund. 
[...]
 Peter Skates Tracey Bettaney To meet cost of service provision 20.0 CEC 10.00 2.47%

6 Month Consent 265.00 275.00 Licensing Committee Peter Skates Tracey Bettaney To meet cost of service provision 20.0 CEC 10.00 3.77%

3 Month Consent 210.00 215.00 Licensing Committee Peter Skates Tracey Bettaney To meet cost of service provision 20.0 CEC 5.00 2.38%

1 Month Consent 160.00 165.00 Licensing Committee Peter Skates Tracey Bettaney To meet cost of service provision 20.0 CEC 5.00 3.13%

1 Week Consent 105.00 110.00 Licensing Committee Peter Skates Tracey Bettaney To meet cost of service provision 20.0 CEC 5.00 4.76%

1 Day Consent 55.00 55.00 Licensing Committee Peter Skates Tracey Bettaney To meet cost of service provision 20.0 CEC 0.00 0.00%

x x

Sexual Entertainment Venues x 20.0 CEC

* New application 2,280.00 2,300.00 Licensing Committee Peter Skates Tracey Bettaney To meet cost of service provision 20.0 CEC 20.00 0.88%

* Renewal 1,140.00 1,150.00 Licensing Committee Peter Skates Tracey Bettaney To meet cost of service provision 20.0 CEC 10.00 0.88%

* Transfer 500.00 500.00 Licensing Committee Peter Skates Tracey Bettaney To meet cost of service provision 20.0 CEC 0.00 0.00%

* Variation 2,280.00 2,300.00 Licensing Committee Peter Skates Tracey Bettaney To meet cost of service provision 20.0 CEC 20.00 0.88%

x x

* Copy of Public Register (per entry) Licensing Act 2003 10.50 10.50 Licensing Committee Peter Skates Tracey Bettaney To meet cost of service provision 20.0 CEC 0.00 0.00%

Age classification of films per film (new fee for 2025/2026) 0.00 50.00 Licensing Committee Peter Skates Tracey Bettaney To meet cost of service provision 20.0 CEC 50.00 100.00%

Please do not filter this document. It is designed to present the prices not analyse 

them.

OFFICIAL

# OFFICIAL

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees
	Minutes
	24 May Licensing Act Sub Committee minutes
	Minutes

	4 June Licensing Act Sub Committee minutes
	Minutes

	26 June Licensing Sub Committee minutes
	6 August Licensing Sub Committee minutes

	6 Review of Licensing Fees and Charges
	Appendix 1 Fees  Charges 2025 - 2026




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on Monday, 4th November, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R Kain (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors H Faddes, A Heler, C Hilliard, J Pratt, J Priest, L Smetham and 
J Smith 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader  
Garry Coghlan, Legal Officer  
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 

 
7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Dean and R 
Moreton. 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

9 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2024 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

11 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the following meetings of the Licensing Act Sub 
Committee and Licensing Sub-Committee be received. 
 
Licensing Act Sub Committee  
 
22 May 2024  
24 May 2024  



4 June 2024  
 
Licensing Sub-Committee  
 
26 June 2024 
6 August 2024 
 

12 REVIEW OF LICENSING FEES AND CHARGES  
 
The Committee considered a report which sought approval to increase the 
licensing fees and charges for the issuing and renewal of licenses, 
consents, and permits issued by the Licensing Team with effect from 1 
April 2025. 
 
Members noted that in respect of certain fees, there was a requirement to 
publicise any increases in a local newspaper. That would allow a period for 
any objections to be made. Any consultation responses would be 
considered, and the final fee payable may be amended, but any fees 
would not be greater than those set out in appendix 1 to the report. 
 
New fees to come in next year included an amended DBS application fee 
and age classification for films. 
 
It was noted that whilst some fees being increased were slightly above the 
inflation rate those were generally mutli-year licenses so the license would 
be granted for 3 or 5 years.  
 
RESOLVED: Unanimously  
 
That the Licensing Committee: 
 
1. Approved the fees set out in appendix 1 of the report.  
2. Authorises the Licensing Team Leader to publish the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing fees in accordance with the relevant legislative 
provisions.  
3.  Delegates authority to the Head of Regulatory Services to consider any 
objections received and determine the final fees payable in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Licensing Committee. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.08 pm 
 

Councillor R Kain 
 

 
 
 


